approximately 11% in financial income constituting the income base used for the contractual and regulatory profit sharing combined with a
reinforcement of profit sharing funds that resulted in an effective corporate and deferred profit sharing rate of 80.9% of IFRS financing
income compared with 72.3% in 2012.

In France, the net income of the individual life and health insurance amounted to +€352 million as at 31 December 2013 compared with
+€188 million in 2012, a year marked by -€20 million euros in restructuring costs. The 2013 non-recurring financial margin (realised capital
gains, allocations to long-term impairment reserves, and gains or losses on financial assets recognised at fair value) amounted to +€322
million particularly because of the realisation of bond capital gains, whereas it amounted to €185 million in 2012. This result was the
combination of better technical control and reinforcement of profit sharing funds.

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2013   19/198

4.3 ACTIVITY AND RESULTS – INTERNATIONAL

31/12/12
 pro forma 31/12/2013

Premium income - International
in millions of euros

L&H P&C Total L&H P&C Total

Italy 341 1,149 1,490 365 1,055 1,419
Greece 61 106 167 60 92 152
Turkey 73 291 363 81 348 429
Countries of Central and Eastern
Europe

178 309 487 196 291 487

of which Hungary 160 134 295 181 134 315

of which Romania 11 172 183 11 154 165

of which Bulgaria 7 3 10 5 3 8

Portugal 61 8 69 46 8 54
Gan Outre-Mer 7 102 110 8 97 105

Total 720 1,966 2,686 757 1,889 2,646

Entities accounted for under the equity
method (EM)

25 189 214 31 257 288

Total including EM 745 2,155 2,900 788 2,146 2,934

The group’s international consolidated premium income was €2,646 million as at 31 December 2013, down -1.5% from 31 December
2012. Including the group’s share in the premium income of entities accounted for under the equity method, the group’s combined premium
income at the international level increased by +1.2% and amounted to €2,934 million as at 31 December 2013.

Premium income for property and casualty insurance amounted to €1,889 million at 31 December 2013, down -3.9% from the
previous period. This change was mainly associated with the decline in the motor insurance segment, which represented more than

[…]

since the risk of change in the index is assumed by the policyholder rather than by the insurer.

The impact of sensitivity to changes in interest rates of +/-100 basis points on the Group’s life commitments is shown net of taxes in the
following table:

In millions of euros

31.12.2013  31.12.2012

Interest rate  Interest rate

+ 1% - 1% + 1% - 1%

Impact on profit (net of taxes) 83 (224) 71 (322)

Equity impact (excluding profit)

3.1.3.2 Sensitivity of financial investments analysis

The following table shows the impacts on income and on the revaluation reserve (posted under shareholders’ equity) of a sensitivity analysis
carried out in the event of a change up or down of 100 basis points (+/-1%) in interest rates.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into consideration:

- The rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the securities;
- The current tax rate.

The tests are conducted based on profit-sharing rates derived from historical observations.

In fiscal year 2013, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 78.11% to
90.79%.

  31.12.2013 31.12.2012

In millions of euros Interest Rate Risk Interest Rate Risk

  + 1% - 1% + 1% - 1%

Impact on the re-evaluation reserve (528) 584 (613) 684

Equities

Equity UCITS

Bonds (491) 544 (578) 646

Rate UCITS (37) 40 (35) 38

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income 7 (10) 16 (12)

Equities

Equity UCITS

Bonds (4) 4 (2) 2

Rate UCITS (10) 11 (15) 18

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives 21 (25) 33 (32)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2013   179/198

We note that the change in fair value of the derivatives and embedded derivatives, which primarily correspond to hedge derivatives, passes
through the income statement.

3.1.3.3 Financing debt sensitivity analysis

Financing debt posted to liabilities on the Group income statement may be posted to debt or shareholders’ equity under IFRS.

In fiscal year 2007, the Group issued perpetual bonds consisting of deeply subordinated instruments (TSS). The features of this issuance
meet the criteria to allow the bond to be considered an equity instrument (see Note 21 – Shareholders’ equity). Consequently, a sensitivity

[…]

These limits are observed at the level of each insurance entity and at the group level. Any exceeding of the limits is handled according to
whether it is part of an entity or the Group by the corresponding risk committees.

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2013   181/198

3.2.3 Sensitivity of financial investments to equity risk analysis

The following table shows the impacts on income and the revaluation reserve (classified under shareholders’ equity) of a sensitivity analysis
carried out in the event of an up or down change of 10% in stock market prices and indices.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into consideration:

- The rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the securities;
- The current tax rate.

The tests are conducted based on profit-sharing rates derived from historical observations.

In fiscal year 2013, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 78.11% to
90.79%.

  31.12.2013 31.12.2012

In millions of euros Equities risk Equities risk

  +10% -10% +10% -10%

Impact on the re-evaluation reserve 152 (152) 191 (191)

Equities 64 (64) 89 (89)

Equity UCITS 88 (88) 102 (102)

Bonds

Rate UCITS

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income 23 (23) 28 (28)

Equities   1 (1)

Equity UCITS 23 (23) 27 (27)

Bonds

Rate UCITS

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2013   182/198

3.3 Foreign exchange risk

3.3.1 Exposure to foreign exchange risk

Exposure to foreign exchange risk for subsidiaries in the eurozone corresponds primarily to their assets, subject to exchange rate
fluctuations of UCITS or securities denominated in foreign currencies and UCITS denominated in euros applying to foreign-currency
securities. In practice, the portfolios are exposed primarily to foreign exchange risks corresponding to the euro rate against the dollar, the
yen, the Hungarian forint, the Romanian leu, the pound sterling and the Turkish pound.

Investments made by Groupama, within the context of its strategy of acquiring international subsidiaries, exposes it to the net accounting